
As a reminder, the Advertisement specifically identifies RULES OF CONTACT that apply 

during the contract selection process, commencing on the advertisement posting date and ceasing 

at the time of final contract selection. Any contact determined to be improper, at the sole 

discretion of DOTD, may result in the rejection of the proposal (i.e., DOTD Form 24-102). 

 
Please note, all questions received by DOTD are not necessarily answered, only those 

questions deemed by DOTD to enhance or clarify the advertisement will be addressed. 
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Question and Answer 

 

October 6, 2020: 

 

Q1. The advertisement states, that in Section 12, the percentage estimated for each evaluation 

discipline should not be less than 5%. What should be entered for sub-consultants who will 

perform less than 5% of work? 

A1. The requirement that the percentage estimated for each evaluation discipline be not less 

than 5% has been eliminated.  The consultant’s proposal may reflect any percentage for 

each evaluation discipline identified; however, the evaluation disciplines must total 100%.  

As a reminder, the percentages for the prime and sub-consultants must total 100% for each 

evaluation discipline.  An addendum will be issued today and the deadline will not be 

extended due to this change.   

 

October 7, 2020: 

 

Q2. Can a consultant who was involved with the design of the project, be listed as a prime 

consultant or a sub-consultant for the Construction Engineering & Inspection (CE&I) of 

the same project? 

A2. For construction, engineering, and inspection (CE&I) contracts, consultants who were 

responsible for any final design services on a project will not be permitted to perform CE&I 

services on that project. 

 

 

October 12, 2020: 

 

Q3. In the Section 12 table, consultants are to identify the Evaluation Disciplines, their 

respective percentage of the overall contract and the prime’s and sub-consultants’ 

percentages for each Evaluation Discipline as well as for the total contract.  If a prime 

wants to identify a sub-consultant whose services will only be necessary if certain 

contingencies arise, how is that reflected in the Section 12 table?  Does the consultant just 



assign an arbitrary percentage to the sub-consultant or show “TBD” or “if needed” in the 

table. 

A3. When a sub-consultant will be needed only when certain contingencies arise and will not 

be used otherwise, do not assign a percentage of the Evaluation Discipline or contract to 

that sub-consultant in the Section 12 table.  Instead, indicate “if needed” in the appropriate 

locations.  Additionally, the consultant should address this in Section 19, Approach and 

Methodology. 

 


